State of Misconsin



2009 Assembly Bill 561

Date of enactment: May 5, 2010 Date of publication*: May 19, 2010

2009 WISCONSIN ACT 234

AN ACT *to amend* 73.09 (4) (c) of the statutes; **relating to:** eliminating the notary requirement for assessor certification renewal (suggested as remedial legislation by the Department of Revenue).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 73.09 (4) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

73.09 (4) (c) Recertification is contingent upon submission of <u>a notarized an</u> application for renewal, at least 60 days before the expiration date of the current certificate, attesting to the completion of the requirements spe-

cified in par. (b). Persons applying for renewal on the basis of attendance at the meetings called by the department under s. 73.06 (1) and by meeting continuing education requirements shall submit a \$20 recertification fee with their applications.

SECTION 2. Initial applicability.

(1) This act first applies to an application for renewal that is submitted on the effective date of this subsection.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2007–08: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].